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STUDIES ON THE AMOUNTS OF DEVELOPING PERMANENT TOOTH GERM

Dept. of Pedodontics, College of Dentistry, Seoul National University

Prof. Jin Tae Kim, D.D.S., Ph.D.

Of 633 children, 334 in male and 299 in female, whose ages ranged from 3 to 13

years old, the amounts of development of teeth germ were observed according to

ages with oblique lateral cephalogram to

germ of mandibular premolars.

The results were as followings;

study the developing state of teeth

1. The time of actively developing tooth germ was observed about 10 years old

both in male and in female.

2. The increasing rate of development of tooth germ a year was higher in female
than in male at mandibular 1st premolar and in male -than in female at man-

dibular 2nd premolar.

3. Age of complete tooth g:rm development was earlier in female than in male

at mandibular 1st and 2nd premolars.
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Table. 2 Amount of Development and Increase of Tooth Ist Premolar
~— % Male Female
Subject | Amount of Amount of Amount of Amount of
Development Increase Development Increase
M SD M. SD M. SD M. SD
3 | 5.40 =+ 0.32 5.86 + 0.43
4 6.18 =+ 0.18 0.7 + 0.12 6.54 x 0.16 0.68 + 0.36
5 7.48 + 0.13 1.30 + 0.09 7.43 += 0.13 0.89 + 0.02
6 7.54 + 0.23 0.06 + 0.17 7.81 + 0.41 0.38 + 0.07
7 8.88 + 0.33 1.34 + 0.27 8.88 + 0.22 1.07 + 0.15
8 10.06 =+ 0.21 1.18 + 0.33 10,90 £ 0.02 2.02 + 0.20
9 12.61 =+ 0.38 2.55 + 0.29 12.79  + 0.41 2,89 + 0.33
10 14.69 =+ 0.34 2.08 + 0.42 14.79 £ 0.48 2.00 + 0.27
11 16.33 = 0.35 1.64 + 0.30 17274 £ 0.04 2.95 + 0.38
12 18.18 + 0.41 1.85 + 0.37 18.87 =+ 0.53 1.13 + 0.45
13 | 19.58 £ 0.37 1.40 % 0.51 20.3¢ =+ 0.40 1.47 + 0.48
Table. 3 Amount of Development and Increase of Tooth 2nd Premolar
AT\\“~\% ; Male Female
Subject !’ Amount of Amount of Amount of Amount of
. Devlopment Increase Devlopment Increase
Age | M S.D | M. s.D | M. s.D | M. S.D
3 3.02 + 0.27 4,79 + 0.54
4 4,44 + 0.28 1.42 += 0.22 6.11 + 0.34 1.82 + 0.41
5 5.88 & (.23 1.44 =+ 0.19 6.63 = 0.21 0.52 4+ 0.24
6 6.89 + 0.31 0.99 + 0.24 7.08 4 0.36 0.45 + 0,18
7 7.47 + 0.18 0.59 + 0.21 7.79 + 0.22 0.71 + 0.12
8 [ 9.16 + 0.22 1.69 += 0.32 9.04 + 0.03 1.25 + 0.27
9 11.29 =+ 0.40 2.13 + 039 11.38  + 0.49 2.34 4+ 0.32
10 13.29 =+ 0.32 2.00 + 0.31 13.64 =+ 0.44 2.26 + 0.20
11 15.94 + 0.37 2.65 + 0.35 15,70 = 0.05 2,06 + 0.47
12 17.93 = 0.39 1.99 + 0.21 17.85 £ 0.66 2.15 + 0.34
13 18.43 £ 0.32 0.50 + 0.37J 19.7% =+ 0.35 2.10 + 0.45
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